1.1

1.2
1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

03/04/24 REVISOR JSK/AD 24-07606

SENATE
STATE OF MINNESOTA
NINETY-THIRD SESSION

(SENATE AUTHORS: FRENTZ and Draheim)

DATE D-PG OFFICIAL STATUS
03/11/2024 12134 Introduction and first reading
Referred to Commerce and Consumer Protection
03/18/2024 12418 Author added Draheim
A bill for an act

as introduced

S.F. No. 4820

relating to commerce; amending the definition of hotel; amending Minnesota

Statutes 2022, section 340A.101, subdivision 13.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 340A.101, subdivision 13, is amended to

read:

Subd. 13. Hotel. "Hotel" is an establishment where food and lodging are regularly

furnished to transients and which has:

(1) a dining room serving the general public at tables and having facilities for seating

at least 30 guests at one time; and or

(2) guest rooms in the following minimum numbers: in first class cities, 50; in second

class cities, 25 20; in all other cities and unincorporated areas, 10.

Section 1. 1



	Section 1

