03/04/24 **REVISOR** JSK/AD 24-07606 as introduced

SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA NINETY-THIRD SESSION

S.F. No. 4820

(SENATE AUTHORS: FRENTZ and Draheim)

1.1

1.12

DATE 03/11/2024 **D-PG** 12134 **OFFICIAL STATUS**

Introduction and first reading Referred to Commerce and Consumer Protection Author added Draheim

03/18/2024 12418

1.2	relating to commerce; amending the definition of hotel; amending Minnesota
1.3	Statutes 2022, section 340A.101, subdivision 13.
1.4	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.5	Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 340A.101, subdivision 13, is amended to
1.6	read:
1.7	Subd. 13. Hotel. "Hotel" is an establishment where food and lodging are regularly
1.8	furnished to transients and which has:
1.9	(1) a dining room serving the general public at tables and having facilities for seating
1.10	at least 30 guests at one time; and or
1.11	(2) guest rooms in the following minimum numbers: in first class cities, 50; in second

class cities, <u>25</u> <u>20</u>; in all other cities and unincorporated areas, 10.

A bill for an act

Section 1. 1